
Agenda compiled by: 
Telephone:  
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

Andy Booth 
247 4356 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Debbie Chambers 
247 4792 
 

 A Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Committee Rooms 6 and 7, Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Monday, 21st January, 2008 at 10.00 am 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Bale - Guiseley and Rawdon 

J Chapman (Chair) - Weetwood 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton 

G Driver - Middleton Park 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and Woodhouse 

J Illingworth - Kirkstall 

M Iqbal - City and Hunslet 

G Kirkland - Otley and Yeadon 

M Rafique - Chapel Allerton 

L Russell - Farnley and Wortley 

P Wadsworth - Roundhay 

 
 

Co-opted Members 
 

J Fisher - Alliance of Service Users and Carers 
E Mack - Leeds Voice Health Forum Co-ordinating 

Group 
L Wood - Leeds Patient and Public involvement Forums 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 17 December 2007. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 
To note the minutes of the Executive Board held 
on 19th December 2007. 
 

7 - 14 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MINUTES 
 
To note the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 6 November 2007 and 11 
December 2007. 
 

15 - 
24 

9   
 

  INQUIRY INTO THE LOCALISATION OF 
HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SERVICES - 
SESSION 2 
 
A report from the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development introducing the second session of the 
Board’s Inquiry. 
 

25 - 
82 

10   
 

  LEEDS PARTNERSHIPS FOR OLDER PEOPLE 
PROJECTS (POPPS) - AN UPDATE 
 
A report to provide Scrutiny Board with a review of 
the POPPs Programme, including the 
performance, evaluation and governance 
arrangements and assessment of progress to date. 
 

83 - 
116 

11   
 

  LEEDS STRATEGIC PLAN AND COUNCIL 
BUSINESS PLAN: OUTCOMES AND 
PRIORITIES 
 
To consider a report from the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) 
outlining progress to date with the development of 
the Leeds Strategic Plan and Council Business 
Plan. 
 

117 - 
128 

12   
 

  A LOCAL INVOLVEMENT NETWORK (LINK) 
FOR LEEDS - AN UPDATE 
 
A briefing from the Director of Adult Social 
Services, to provide Members with an update on 
progress with a LINk for Leeds. 
 

129 - 
138 

13   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Board’s Work 
Programme for the forthcoming Municipal Year. 
 

139 - 
146 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

14   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 18 February 2008 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-
meeting for all Members at 9.30 a.m.). 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 21st January, 2008 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

MONDAY, 17TH DECEMBER, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, G Driver, P Ewens, 
J Illingworth, G Kirkland and P Wadsworth 
 

 
CO-OPTEES: 
 

J Fisher - Alliance of Service Users and 
Carers 

 E Mack - Leeds Voice Health Forum 
Co-ordinating Group 

 S Morgan - Equalities  
 L Wood - Leeds Patient and Public 

involvement Forums 
 
 
 

74 Declarations of interest  
 

Councillor Chapman declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 11, Inquiry 
into the Localisation of Health and Social Care Services – Area Committee 
Session, due to her role in the Area Management Review and preparation of 
the report ‘Making a Bigger Difference in Localities – Proposals to Develop 
Area Management and Area Committees in Leeds’.  (Minute no 82 refers). 
 
Councillor Kirkland declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 11, Inquiry 
into the Localisation of Health and Social Care Services – Area Committee 
Session, due to his membership of the Wharfedale Hospital Forum.  (Minute 
no. 82 refers). 
 
Councillor Illingworth declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 9, 
Commissioning Strategy for Adult Social Care due to his wife’s position as 
Chair of the Bethel Day Centre Management Committee.  (Minute no.80 
refers). 
 

75 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bale, Iqbal, 
Rafique and Russell. 
 

76 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2007, 
be confirmed as a correct record subject to the inclusion of Sally Morgan 
under those in attendance. 
 

77 Matters Arising from the Minutes  

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 21st January, 2008 

 

 
Minute No.62 – A Local Involvement Network (LINk) for Leeds 
It was reported that a funding figure of £300,000 per year for the next 3 years 
had now been agreed for the LINk. 
 
Minute No.65 – Co-option to the Scrutiny Board (Health and Adult Social 
Care) 
It was reported that there was still a vacancy for another Co-optee to the 
Board.  Members discussed various organisations that may wish to be 
represented.  The Principal Scrutiny Adviser would report back at the January 
meeting. 
 

78 Executive Board Minutes  
 

In response to a question regarding progress updates at Terry Yorath House, 
it was reported that this would be reported under Agenda Item 10, 
Recommendation Tracking. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board held on 14 November 
2007 be noted. 
 

79 Overview and Scrutiny Minutes  
 

With regard to Direct Payments, the Board was informed that a decision had 
not yet been taken as to whether an Inquiry into Direct Payments would be 
undertaken and whether such an Inquiry would be carried out by this Board or 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 9 October 2007 be noted. 
 

80 Commissioning Strategy for Adult Social Care  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report in line 
with the Board’s previous request to receive a quarterly update on the 
development of a Commissioning Strategy for Adult Social Care. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting. 
 

• Dennis Holmes, Chief Officer – Commissioning 

• Tim O’Shea, Head of Commissioning 

• Wayne Baxter, Chief Procurement Officer 
 
Dennis Holmes gave the Board an update on current commissioning activity 
in Social Care.  He highlighted the following areas: 
 

• Personalisation – how to ensure that support responded to the need of 
individuals. 

• Commissioning locally based activity. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 21st January, 2008 

 

• The resources that Adult Social Services puts into non-statutory 
activities each year. 

 
Concern was expressed that some voluntary organisations were worried 
about funding drawing to a close from fixed term funding streams such as the 
lottery.  Adult Social Services had not withdrawn any funding although it was 
recognise
[...]
h House 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 21st January, 2008 

 

 
The Chair welcomed Janice Burberry of Leeds PCT, who was present to 
discuss the progress following the Board’s Inquiry into Childhood Obesity. 
 
It was reported that important progress had been made with the PCT 
endorsing the Leeds Childhood Obesity Strategy and Education Leeds 
making it a priority issue.  Significant amounts of funding had been made 
available to tackle childhood obesity issues and key members had been 
recruited to the Leeds Childhood Obesity Strategy Group. 
 
In response to Members’ comments and questions the following issues were 
discussed in relation to the Childhood Obesity Inquiry: 
 

• How to identify high risk communities and recognise obesity hotspots. 

• Engagement of the Development Department and Planners as a long 
term objective. 

• Healthy transport. 

• The role of the Healthy Schools Programme and Leeds Play 
Network/Play Strategy. 

 
Members requested an update on progress with the “State of Play” report, 
proposed in the Leeds Play Strategy.  
 
With regard to the Inquiry into Dignity in Care, it was reported that all 
recommendations of the Inquiry had now been achieved or had seen 
acceptable progress made.  Concern was expressed that isolated incidences 
of treatment without dignity may not be picked up on. 
 
Members discussed the responses to the recommendations into the Inquiry 
into the NHS Dental Contract  in Leeds.  Concern was expressed over the 
following: 
 

• Funding for 2009 not known – Members would wish to see an increase 
in funding. 

• Lack of accessible  dental services for disabled people. 

• Whether spending on units of dental activity had actually reduced since 
the five Leeds PCTs were replaced with one PCT. 

 
Regarding Terry Yorath House, Members asked that an update report be 
provided to the Board once the twin track approach decided upon was fully in 
place. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and that: 

• An update on progress with the “State of Play” report be requested for 
the March 2008 Board meeting 

• the Chair write to the PCT regarding the Board’s concerns about 
dentistry 

• an update be provided to the Board regarding developments at Terry 
Yorath House in six months time. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 21st January, 2008 

 

 
 
 

82 Inquiry into the Localisation of Health and Social Care Services - Area 
Committee Session  

 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development highlighted the 
request of the Board to involve Area Committees in the Localisation of Health 
and Social Care in Leeds Inquiry and to receive information and their views 
about the relationships between Area Committees and local NHS Trusts. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Councillor E Minkin, North West Inner Area Committee 

• Councillor C Campbell, North West Outer Area Committee 

• Councillor B Anderson, North West Outer Area Committee 

• Councillor C Fox, North West Outer Area Committee 

• Jason Singh, Acting North West Area Manager 
 
In brief summary, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• Importance of the Councillor’s role and the need for communication – 
Examples of a ward closure and sale of NHS trust land were cited as 
cases where Councillors were not kept informed. 

• How Area Committees and Councillors could be involved in the 
decision making process. 

• Localisation of services was not just a geographical issue.  It also 
called for community engagement. 

• People would like more involvement in the provision of health services. 
 
The Chair reported that she was due to meet with Maggie Boyle, Chief 
Executive, Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust and Christine Outram, Chief 
Executive, Leeds PCT later in the week and would talk to them about 
progressing the localisation inquiry at that meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  

83 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed the Board’s Work Programme for the 2007/08 Municipal Year. 
 
Members discussed the following issues in relation to the Work Programme: 
 

• The South Area Committees would be scheduled to attend a meeting 
regarding the Localisation Inquiry. 

• Possible Site Visits – Wharfedale Hospital and Otley Clinic, Beeston 
Hill Medical Centre, Middleton Park Avenue, Yeadon Health Centre 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 21st January, 2008 

 

were preferred, with possibly Middlecross Day Centre or Burley 
Willows if time allowed. 

• A further Recommendation Tracking report to be brought in March 
2008. 

• LINks – The Board was informed of peer support that had been offered 
by the Centre for Public Scrutiny. 

• The NHS Annual Health Check for local NHS Trusts and the Yorkshire 
Ambulance Service. 

• Monitoring progress with the regional Big Lottery Funded “Altogether 
Better” project. 

• Teenage Pregnancy 

• Day Services for Sikh Older People in Leeds 

• Healthy Learning Centres 
 
RESOLVED – That the current Work Programme be agreed and amended to 
reflect issues raised at the meeting. 
 
 

84 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 21 January 2008 at 10.00 a.m. (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 09.30 a.m.) 
 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 23rd January, 2008 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 19TH DECEMBER, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Carter in the Chair 

 Councillors R Brett, J L Carter, R Finnigan, 
S Golton, R Harker, P Harrand, J Procter, 
S Smith, K Wakefield and J Blake 

 
 

125 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed Councillor Golton to his first meeting of the Executive 
Board. 
 

126 Exclusion of Public  
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designate
[...]
eting.  It was explained that Councillor 
Chapman would be taking the place of Councillor Golton on the Committee at 
future meetings and was attending today’s meeting as an observer only until 
her appointment as Chair of Scrutiny Board (Health and Social Care) had 
been approved by Council. 
 

59 Late Items  
 

The Chair indicated that in accordance with her powers under Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, she had agreed to accept as a 
late item of urgent business the report on ‘Responding to the Needs of 
Migrants and their Families’, which had not been ready at the time of agenda 
despatch in order to supply Members with the most up to date information 
available. 
 

60 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of Members’ interests were made. 
 

61 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Anderson and 
W Hyde. 
 

62 Minutes - 6th November 2007  
 

(i) Minutes – 9th October 2007 (Minute No 51 refers) - (i) Leeds Strategic 
Plan 2008-2011 (Minute No 42 refers) 

Page 21



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 8th January, 2008 

 

The Committee agreed to amend this minute again, so that the 
penultimate bullet point referred to the role of Members not only as 
‘Community Champions’ and ‘Leaders of Change’ but also that the 
Strategic Plan should make specific reference to the leadership role of 
Members in planning matters and the design and quality of the built 
environment. 
 

(ii) Minutes – 9th October 2007 (Minute No 51 refers) - (iv) Group Offices 
(Minute No 40 refers) 
Members were advised that when the information relating to the 
operating costs of the Group Offices was available, it would be 
circulated to Members. 
 

(iii) Minutes – Executive Board, 17th October 2007 - The Mansion, 
Roundhay Park 
Members were advised that this issue was in the process of being 
scrutinised by the Scrutiny Board (Culture and Leisure). 

 
RESOLVED – That subject to (i) above, 
[...]
SOLVED –  
(a) That the Work Programme be noted. 
(b) That the Forward Plan of Key Decisions be received and noted. 
 

67 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

Tuesday 8th January 2008 
Tuesday 5th February 2008 
Tuesday 11th March 2008 
Tuesday 8th April 2008 
 
All at 10.00 am (pre-meetings at 9.30 am) 
 
 

Page 24



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Health and Adult Social Care) 
 
Date: 21st January 2008 
 
Subject: Inquiry into the Localisation of Health and Social Care Services  - Session 2 
 

        
 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The Board held the first session of its inquiry into the localisation of health and social 

care services in November 2007, receiving a joint report from the local NHS Trusts. 
The Chief Executives of Leeds PCT, the Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust and 
the Director of Adult Social Services were in attendance to respond to questions.  

 
1.2 A supplementary session was held at the Board’s last meeting, to consider the views 

of members of the North West Inner and Outer Area Committees. 
 
2.0 Session 2 
 
2.1 The purpose of this session is to consider the planning and decision-making process 

for commissioning health and adult social care in Leeds.  
 
2.2 A report from Leeds PCT is attached as Appendix 1 to provide information on GP 

practice-based commissioning; Community Needs Assessment; Service Development 
and Public Consultation and Engagement. 

   
2.3 A report from the Director of Adult Social Services is attached as Appendix 2, 

providing information in relation to the Leeds Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, 
which was made a statutory duty under Section 116 of the Local Government and 
Public Involvement in Health Act  2007.  

 
2.4 The views of any Area Committee Members in attendance from the South Inner and 

Outer Area Committees will also be considered at this session. Representatives from 
the Voluntary Sector in Leeds have also been invited to attend.  

 
3.0 Reco
[...]
oney at all levels 

Service 
Improvement 

• Enhance service improvement capacity to deliver excellent and 
sustainable services 

Partnerships • Develop sustainable and effective partnership governance 
framework 

Income 
generation 

• Maximise our income 

Commissioning • Improve service provision through an effective commissioning 
process  

Support services • Improve quality and efficiency of support services 

Business Outcome 4 - Our citizens, businesses and communities are 
empowered and involved in decision making 

Delivered 
through 

Business Improvement Priorities 

Democratic 
engagement 

• Strengthen our democratic processes to improve governance 
and policy making 

• Increase member involvement in policy development decision 
making and accountability 

Stakeholder 
Engagement  

• Increase involvement, engagement and participation of all 
communities 

• Build trust with local communities to encourage greater 
engagement 

 

7.0 Next Steps 

7.1 Leeds Strategic Plan – the next step is to align the national indicator set and 
develop relevant local indicators to ensure robust measures are in place for all our 
agreed strategic outcomes and improvement priorities. A series of negotiations, 
commencing in January 2008, will be undertaken with partners and with the 
Government Office of Yorkshire and Humber to agree the Local Area Agreement 
requirements outlined in 4.2.  

7.2 Council Business Plan - the next step is for the draft business outcomes and 
improvement priorities to be revised based on Scrutiny feedback.  At the same time 
work will also continue to develop performance indicators and targets to monitor our 

Page 126



progress in delivering this plan. The new national indicator set contains very few 
relevant measures so these will need to be locally determined.  The five year 
financial plan will also be incorporated into the Council Business Plan. 

7.3 A format for both the Leeds Strategic Plan and Business Plan is being develop
[...]
c
ill
o
r 
K
e
it
h
 W
a
k
e
fi
e
ld
 

L
e
a
d
e
r 
o
f 
th
e
 M
o
rl
e
y
 B
o
ro
u
g
h
 

In
d
e
p
e
n
d
e
n
t 
G
ro
u
p
 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
R
o
b
e
rt
 F
in
n
ig
a
n
 

A
d
v
is
o
ry
 M
e
m
b
e
r 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
J
u
d
it
h
 B
la
k
e
 

 In
 c
a
s
e
s
 w
h
e
re
 K
e
y
 D
e
c
is
io
n
s
 t
o
 b
e
 t
a
k
e
n
 b
y
 t
h
e
 E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 B
o
a
rd
 a
re
 n
o
t 
in
c
lu
d
e
d
 i
n
 t
h
e
 P
la
n
, 
5
 d
a
y
s
 n
o
ti
c
e
 o
f 
th
e
 i
n
te
n
ti
o
n
 t
o
 t
a
k
e
 s
u
c
h
 

d
e
c
is
io
n
s
 w
ill
 b
e
 g
iv
e
n
 b
y
 w
a
y
 o
f 
th
e
 a
g
e
n
d
a
 f
o
r 
th
e
 E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 B
o
a
rd
 m
e
e
ti
n
g
. 
 

 

Page 146


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Executive Board Minutes
	8 Overview and Scrutiny Minutes
	OscMins11Dec

	9 Inquiry into the Localisation of Health and Social Care Services - Session 2
	LocalisationAppendix1
	LocalisationAppendix2
	Localisation Appendix2a

	10 Leeds Partnerships for Older People Projects (POPPs) - an update
	POPPs Report
	POPPs Appendix 1
	POPPs Appendix 2
	POPPs Appendix 3
	POPPsAppendix4

	11 Leeds Strategic Plan and Council Business Plan: Outcomes and Priorities
	12 A Local Involvement Network (LINk) for Leeds - an update
	13 Work Programme
	WorkProgDecAppendix1
	Forward Plan - Health & Adult Social Care




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th February, 2008 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

MONDAY, 21ST JANUARY, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bale, J Dowson, G Driver, 
J Illingworth, G Kirkland, M Rafique, L Russell 
and P Wadsworth 
 

 
CO-OPTEES: 
 

J Fisher - Alliance of Service Users and 
Carers 

 E Mack - Leeds Voice Health Forum 
Co-ordinating Group 

 L Wood - Leeds Patient and Public 
involvement Forums 

 
  

85 Declarations of interest  
 

The following declarations of personal interest were made: 
 

• Councillor Kirkland – Item 9, Inquiry into the Localisation of Health and 
Social Care Services – Session 2 – Due to his position on the 
Wharfedale Hospital Forum and his attendance as an out patient at 
Wharfedale Hospital.  Minute No.90 refers. 

• Laurence Wood – Item 9, Inquiry into the Localisation of Health and 
Social Care Services – Session 2 – Due to his position on the 
Wharfedale Hospital Forum.  Minute No.90 refers.  Item 12, A Local 
Involvement Network (LINk) for Leeds – Due to his position on the LINk 
procurement board.  Minute No. 93 refers. 

• Councillor Bale – Item 9, Inquiry in to the Localisation of Health and 
Social Care Services – Session 2 – His daughter is a Social Care 
Services User. 

• Eddie Mack - Item 9, Inquiry in to the Localisation of Health and Social 
Care Services – Session 2 – Due to his role on the Patient Advisory 
Group.  Minute No. 90 refers. Item 12, A Local Involvement Network 
(LINk) for Leeds – Due to his position with Leeds Voice.  Minute No. 93 
refers. 

• Councillor Russell - Item 9, Inquiry in to the Localisation of Health and 
Social Care Services – Session 2 – His Fiancée manages a Social 
Care business.  Minute No. 90 refers. 

• Joy Fisher - Item 12, A Local Involvement Network (LINk) for Leeds – 
Due to her position as a Service User representative.  Minute No. 93 
refers. 

• Councillor Chapman - Item 9, Inquiry in to the Localisation of Health 
and Social Care Services – Session 2 – Due to her role in the Area 
Management Review and preparation of the report ‘Making a Bigger 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th February, 2008 

 

Difference in Localities – Proposals to Develop Area Management and 
Area Committees in Leeds.  Minute No. 90 refers. 

 
86 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Ewens, 
Councillor Iqbal and Sally Morgan. 
 

87 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2007, 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

88 Executive Board Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 19 
December 2007 be noted. 
  

89 Overview and Scrutiny Minutes  
 

Members attention was brought to Minute No. 55 of the meeting held on 11 
November 2007 which outlined amendments to Call-In Arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meetings held on 6 November 2007 and 11 December 2007 be noted. 
 

90 Inquiry into the Localisation of Health and Social Care Services - 
Session 2  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
the Board’s inquiry into the Localisation of Health and Social Care Services.  
Further reports were submitted from Leeds PCT; which provided information 
on GP Practice-Based Commissioning, Community Needs Assessment, 
Service Development and Public Consultation and Engagement; and from the 
Director of Adult Social Services which provided information in relation to the 
Leeds Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Christine Outram, Chief Executive, Leeds PCT 

• John England, Deputy Director (Strategy & Performance), Social 
Services Department 

• Dennis Homes, Chief Officer, Commissioning, Social Services 
Department 

• Lisa Parkin, Participation Manager, Leeds VOICE 

• Councillor Angela Gabriel, South Inner Area Committee 
 
Christine Outram addressed the Board.  She reported that there was a focus 
on how the PCT planned and commissioned health services based upon how 
to meet health needs, the tackling of inequalities, securing access to a 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th February, 2008 

 

comprehensive range of services and ensuring that commissioned services 
were safe and of high quality.  Commissioning decisions responded to public 
needs and consultation included Patient and Public Involvement Forums and 
surveys of patients and organisations.  There were also systematic processes 
for review of services which considered ways into improving delivery by 
considering the health needs of the population and information from hospitals 
and GPs.  Other issues outlined included the need to meet Government 
priorities and targets, partnership work and practice based commissioning. 
 
Lisa Parkin gave the Board a brief overview of consultation that Leeds Voice 
had been involved with.  She informed members that some local voluntary 
groups were uncertain whether their funding would continue after April and 
that uncertainty around funding was a common problem for the voluntary 
sector across the country, not just in Leeds. She praised the Community 
Health Development network, set up to assist Community Development 
Workers, and would like to see even more support for Community 
Development.   
 

• Concern was expressed regarding the lack of dialogue between the 
PCT and Area Committees.  It was reported that the PCT had 
previously been represented on District Partnerships and there was a 
need to review PCT links to local communities through Area 
Committees. 

• In relation to concerns and questions regarding Practice Based 
Commissioning, it was reported that the PCT would continue to deliver 
plans and strategies towards the localisation of services over the next 
three years.  Members attention was brought to the different consortia 
of practices across Leeds and the need to analyse and identify needs.  
It was hoped that Practice Based Commissioning would cut the length 
of hospital waiting lists.  

• Members pointed out that small voluntary and community organisations 
were not always run by professional staff and some did not understand 
the language of commissioning. The Chief Officer, Commissioning, 
addressed this point and gave an undertaking to ensure that his office 
would use plain English and make personal contact with small 
organisations to assist them.  

 
In brief summary, the following issues were discussed in relation to Members’ 
comments and questions: 
 

• Preventative health issues. 

• Publicising local services. 

• The Voluntary Sector and how it could link-in with Practice Based 
Commissioning and localisation of health services in local 
communities. 

• It was reported that there were two main issues in relation to Adult 
Social Care: 

- More structured forms of engagement with service users and 
the role of the Local Involvement Network (LINk). 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th February, 2008 

 

   - Statutory requirements – The Joint Strategic Needs   
  Assessment (JSNA) which was to be carried out by the  
  Council and PCT.  This formed part of the Council’s   
  Policy and Budgetary Framework. 

 
The Chair thanked those present for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted in line with the Board’s 
Inquiry into the Localisation of Health and Social Care Services and that the 
Board request a further update on progress with the JSNA in 6 months. 
 

91 Leeds Partnerships for Older People Projects (POPPs) - an update  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
gave the Board an update on the Leeds Partnerships for Older People 
Projects (POPPs).  A Service Redesign for Older People with Mental Health 
Needs was appended to the report along with a national evaluation of POPPs 
programmes and a sustainability plan for Leeds. 
 
The Chair introduced the following to the meeting: 
 

• Janice Simpson, former POPPs Programme Manager 

• Jenny Thornton, POPPs Programme Manager 

• Mike Evans, Chief Officer, Adult Social Care 

• Mick Ward, Head of Strategic Partnerships and Development 
 
Janice Simpson gave the Board a brief summary on Governance, 
Performance and Sustainability arrangements for the POPPs programme: 
 

• Governance – There were robust Governance measures both at local 
and national level. 

• Performance – The POPPs self assessment was at green/amber 
according to Department of Health definitions.  Local evaluation had 
been carried out by the University of Leeds. 

• Sustainability – Sustaining POPPs projects was the major challenge for 
the coming year.  Some would come to a natural end, whilst others 
would continue due to roll over funding although assistance may be 
required from Adult Social Care and the PCT.  The performance group 
would continue to monitor the impact of the projects. 

 
Further to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Mental health needs for older people 

• Age discrimination 

• How to sustain POPPs projects, particularly in areas where there was a 
growing demand. 

• Financial support for POPPs 

• How POPPs supports community services. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th February, 2008 

 

 
The Chair thanked those present for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the content of the POPPs report and achievements made through 
 the POPPs programme be noted. 
 
(2) That a further progress report be brought to the Board in 6 months. 
 

92 Leeds Strategic Plan and Council Business Plan: Outcomes and 
Priorities  

 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report which provided the Board with an update on the Leeds Strategic Plan 
and Council Business Plan: Outcomes and Priorities. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting for this item: 
 

• John England, Deputy Director (Strategy & Performance), Social 
Services Department 

• Dylan Griffiths – Project Manager (Policy), Chief Executive’s 
Department 

 
The Board was informed that the report contained feedback following the 
consultation that had been undertaken on the Leeds Strategic Plan.   
 
The following issues were discussed: 
 

• The number of performance indicators would be rationalised and would 
be matched against priorities. 

• How the Leeds Strategic Plan and Council’s Business Plan would 
compliment each other form part of the Council’s service delivery.  

• Some of the strategic outcomes were cross cutting, for example drugs 
and alcohol misuse came under Community Safety.  Strategic 
Leadership teams would be established and teams would work 
together on cross cutting issues. 

• Negotiations would take place with the Government Office of Yorkshire 
and Humber to agree priorities within the Local Area Agreement 
requirements. 

 
The Chair thanked John England and Dylan Griffiths for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
(Councillor Rafique left the meeting at 12.20 p.m. during the discussion on 
this item.) 
 

93 A Local Involvement Network (LINk) for Leeds - an update  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th February, 2008 

 

The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report which provided the 
Board with an update on progress in securing a Local Involvement Network 
(LINk) for Leeds. 
 
The Chair welcomed Mike Simpkin, Public Health Strategy Manager to the 
meeting. 
 
He reported that the Council was leading the procurement process to find a 
host organisation for the LINk in Leeds.  The key role of the LINk would be to 
replace the current Patient and Public Involvement Forum (PPI) and also 
extend to social care.  The Council had been given the role of the 
commissioning organisation to eastablish the LINk, but the LINk would not be 
a Council controlled body.  The current PPI arrangements would cease to 
exist after 31 March 2008 and it was envisaged that there would be a shortlist 
of organisations to host the LINk by the end of January 2008. 
 
In brief summary, the following was discussed in relation to Members’ 
comments and questions: 
 

• The LINK would have a huge brief and governance arrangements 
would have to be worked out by the host organisation. 

• The LINk would need to re-evaluate how representation was organised 
across the city. 

• Local Authorities have to make transitional arrangements for health 
from 1st April 2008 until the LINk is in place.   

• The roles of representatives from existing organisations was under 
discussion. 

 
The Chair thanked Mike Simpkin for his attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
(Councillor Bale left the meeting at 12.35 p.m. during discussion of this item.) 
 

94 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed the Board’s Work Programme for the 2007/08 Municipal Year.  
Appended to the report was an extract from the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions which gave Members an overview of activity within the Board’s 
portfolio area. 
 
Members discussed the Work Programme and the Inquiry theme of the 
localisation of health and social care services. The following issues were 
raised: 
 

• Contract for day services to Sikh Older People 

• Localisation Inquiry site visits 
 
RESOLVED – That the current Work Programme be agreed. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th February, 2008 

 

 
95 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 18 February 2007 at 10.00 a.m.  Pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.30 a.m. 
 
 


